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T.3 S. , R. I W., W. M.

Well Loe.: 1250' S. a 150' E. from NW Cor., Sec. 2.

Scale: 1"= 1320°

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. G-7872._. Permit No. S-.9887...
IN NAME OF

LI NOA RUMGAY··············································································

IS:S:::3 IN-GROUND STOCK
(SUPPLEMENTAL)

~ CONTAINERS

■ GREENHOUSE
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WATER RIGHTS TRANSH'.R APPLICATlON MAP
T.3S.,R.1W.,W.M.
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STATE OF OREGON
Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. N.E.{Ste. A
Salem, OR 97301

MEMORANDUM-----------------------

TO: Doug Parrow

FROM: Donn Miller, Hydrogeologist (503.986.0845)

SUBJECT: Rumgay Wells in T3S/R1W-2bbc

DATE : 3/31/05

ln 2001-2, Iwas involved with some well research in the area of the developing Coffee Creek
Correctional Facility near Wilsonville. Several visits to the Rumgay wells were part of that
research. I spoke primarily with Linda Rumgay but also some with her husband, Keith.

Attached are some graphs that depict the available water level data at the wells. Much ofmy
data is influenced by pumping as the new well was in high demand and the unused old well was
only 15 feet away. There are well report water levels at both wells.

The construction of the old well is not totally clear. I am confident that it develops a basalt
source. Linda told me that the old well was deepened in the 1960's to 310 feet total depth but 1
could not find the log. The only available log for the old well is WASH 13640 which reflects a
deepening from 65 feet to 132 feet in 1957. I sensed that Linda's account of deepening is
correct.

The construction of the new well is clear on WASH 57363. The well develops basalt ground
water below 188 feet. The log notes that different water was found at 58 feet and 122 feet. The
source is located in three water bearing zones below 266 feet.

The water levels at the two wells track closely, given the pumping considerations. That is
significant when same source is an issue. Based on the available information, I am inclined to
conclude that the two wells develop the same source in large part. The construction of the
old well may have also developed a shallower basalt source.
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RumgayWells
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Old:WASH 57363, first deepening log only
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE
AND A CHANGE IN POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Pursuant to ORS 537.705, after notice was given and no objections
were filed, and finding that no injury to existing water rights
would result, this order approves, as conditioned or limited
herein, TRANSFER 8457 submitted by

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
1793 13T STREET SE
SALEM, OREGON 97302-2595.

The first right to be modified, as evidenced by a PORTION of
Certificate 29662, was perfected under Permit G-703 with a date
of priority of OCTOBER 1, 1957. The right allows the use of A
WELL, in the WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN, for IRRIGATION OF
13.2 ACRES. The amount of water to which this right is entitled
is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 0.06 cubic foot per second, if available at the original
well; NW NW, SECTION 2, T 3 S, R I W, W.M.; 19 CHAINS SOUTH AND
2 CHAINS EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 2, or its equivalent
in case of rotation, measured at the well.

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005
you may either petition for judicial review or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order.

T-8457.PKS Page 1 of 5 Special Order Volume 54, Page S34



The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing on the same lands, is
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 23 acre-feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The use shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered
by the proper state officer.

The second right to be modified, as evidenced by a PORTION of
Certificate 61880, was perfected under Permit G-9887 with a date
of priority of APRIL 8, 1982. The right allows the use of A
WELL, in the WILLAMETTE RIVER BASIN, for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
OF 3.3 ACRES, CONTAINERIZED NURSERY OPERATION AND RELATED NURSERY
USE. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 19.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) , BEING 19.0 GPM FOR
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION, 11.0 GPM FOR RELATED NURSERY USE, AND
11.0 GPM FOR CONTAINERIZED NURSERY STOCK, PROVIDED THE TOTAL
AMOUNT DIVERTED SHALL NOT EXCEED 19.0 GPM, PROVIDED FURTHER THAT
THE USE ALLOWED HEREIN FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION MAY BE MADE
ANY TIME BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND MARCH 31 WHEN WATER CAN BE PUT TO
BENEFICIAL USE FOR IMMEDIATE CROP GROWTH, if available at the
original well; LOT 4(NW NW), SECTION 2, T 3 S, R 1 W, W.M.;
1250 FEET SOUTH AND 150 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 2, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
well.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall
be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per
acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 acre-feet per
acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to
exceed 1.0 acre-foot per acre for each acre irrigated during the
period from October 1 to March 31. The right allowed herein,
together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same land, shall not exceed 2 acre-feet for each acre

T-8457.PKS Page 2 of 5 Special OrderVolume 54, Page535.



irrigated in any one year. The use of water during the period
from October 1 to March 31 as authorized herein shall not
establish priority of right against future appropriations of
ground water for beneficial uses other than similar rights for
irrigation from October l to March 31. The right shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper
state officer.

The authorized places of use are located as follows:

PERMIT G-703

LOT 1(NE NE) 13. 2 ACRES
SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M.

PERMIT G-9887

LOT l (NE¾ NE¼)
SUPPLEMENTAL
3.3 ACRES

SECTION 3

CONTAINERS
0. 2 ACRE

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE l WEST, W.M.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

The applicant proposes to change the place of use to:

PERMIT G-703

LOT 1 (NE NE) 4.0 ACRES
LOT 2 (NW NE) 1.0 ACRE

SW NE 1. 8 ACRES
SE NE 6.4 ACRES

SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE l WEST, W.M.

T-8457.PKS Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 54, Page $3



LOT 1 (NE NE)
LOT 2 (NW NE3)

SE NE

PERMIT G-9887

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTAINERS
0. 9 ACRE
0.8 ACRE 0.2 ACRE
1.6 ACRES

SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M.

The applicant proposes to change the point of appropriation to:

LOT 2(NW¾ NE¾), SECTION 3, T 3 S, R 1 W, W.M.;
1330 FEET SOUTH AND 2015 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER Of?
SECTION 3.

LOT 2 (NW NE), SECTION 3, T 3 S, R 1 W, W.M.;
1160 FEET SOUTH AND 1635 FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF
SECTION 3.

THE CHANGES TO EXISTING WATER RIGHTS MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed changes shall be completed on or before
October 1, 2001.

2. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of
appropriation (wells), together with the quantity diverted
at the old point of appropriation, shall not exceed the
quantity of water lawfully available from the original point
of appropriation.

3. The water user shall install an in-line flow meter or other
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of
water used. The type and plans of the measuring device must
be approved by the Department prior to beginning
construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

T-8457.PKS Page4of 5 Special Order Volume 54, Page5371



4. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the
original point of appropriation.

5. The former places of use shall no longer be irrigated as
part of these water rights.

Certificates 29662 and 61880 are cancelled. New certificates
will be issued to confirm those portions of these rights NOT
involved in this transfer. When satisfactory proof of the
completed changes is received, new certificates confirming these
water rights will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixeddUL172

T-8457.PKS Page 5 of 5 Special OrderVolume54, Page 53?
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N

1.3S. , R. I W. , W. M.

,,

well Loc. : 1250'S. a 150° E. from NW Cor., Sec. 2.

Scale : 1"= 1320'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. G-7872.. Permit No. S-9887...
IN NAME OF

................LI.ND.A RUMGAY .
surveyed !9!!.22.. 198Z., y ...I..9!gen..........

E;::§j tN-GROUNO STOCK
(SUPPLEMENTAL)

~ CONTAINERS

■ GREENHOUSE



N

T 3 S. , R. I W.,W.M.

well Loc. : 1250'S. 8 150' E. from NW Cor., Sec. 2.

Scale: 1"= 13201

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application No. G-7872.. Permit No. S.9887...
IN NAME OF

................LI_NDA RUMGAY .
surveyed !!LX.22.. 198Z., y ...J..9!En...........

~IN-GROUND STOCK
::::: (SUPPLEMENTAL)

8¾I CONTAINERS

■ GREENHOUSE

$197-278-13//z./ 0 dB r,,, .,/



#?..... Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE

378-3739

Enclosed is
and a map
right. The
the extent
permit based
representati

If you do n
or the map,
allows the p
mailing dat -au> notice
Department to reconsider the
proposed certificate.

rtificate
90-11-110

-,- from the
to petition the
contents of the

If you agree with the proposed certificate and map
no response to this notice is required. Shortly
after the 60 day period, the recorded certificate
of water right will be mailed to you.

our field examiner found a total of 9.3 acres
claimed irrigated in connection with Permit No.
9887 which exceeds the limit of B. 8 acres under
the permit. If you intend to establish a legal
water right for the additional 0.5 acres, a permit
must be obtained. We will assist you in making an
application for a permit for the additional land at
your request.

The o. 5 acres overacreage is displayed on the map
copy as an unhatchured area. If this area is not
located where you prefer it to be, please notify us
as it may be possible to locate the area elsewhere
on your lands.

-·



#%»........ WaterResources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

N O T I C E

PHONE
378-3739

Enclosed is a proposedcertificate of water right
and a map which illustrates the location of the
right. The map and proposed certificate represent
the extent water was used within the terms of the
permit based upon a survey and inspection made by a
representative of this department.

If you do not agree with the proposed certificate
or the map, Oregon Administrative Rule 690-11-110
allows the permittee or landowner 60 days from the
mailing date of this notice to petition the
Department to reconsider the contents of the
proposed certificate.

If you agree with the proposed certificate and map
no response to this notice is required. Shortly,
after the 60 day period, the recorded certificate
of water right will be mailed to you.

Our field examiner found a total of 9.3 acres
claimed irrigated in connection with Permit No.
9887 which exceeds the limit of 8.8 acres under
the permit. If you intend to establish a legal
water right for the additional 0.5 acres, a permit
must be obtained. We will assist you in making an
application for a permit for the additional land at
your request.

The 0.5 acres overacreage is displayed on the map
copy as an unhatchured area. If this area is not
located where you prefer it to be, please notify us
as it may be possible to locate the area elsewhere
on your lands.

--



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

LINDA RUMGAY
24450 SW GRAHAMS FERRY ROAD
SHERWOOD, OREGON 97140

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the WILLAMETTE RIVER
BASIN for the purpose of SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 8.8 ACRES,
CONTAINERIZED AND GREENHOUSE NURSERY OPERATION AND RELATED NURSERY
USE.

The right has been perfected under Permit G-9887. The date of
priority is APRIL 8, 1982. The right is limited to not more than 150
GALLONS PER MINUTE, BEING 50 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION, 150 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR RELATED NURSERY USE, 150
GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR CONTAINERIZED NURSERY STOCK AND 150 GALLONS PER
MINUTE FOR GREENHOUSE USE, PROVIDED THE TOTAL AMOUNT DIVERTED SHALL
NOT EXCEED 150 GALLONS PER MINUTE, PROVIDED FURTHER THAT THE USE
ALLOWED HEREIN FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION MAY BE MADE ANY TIME
BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 & MARCH 31 WHEN WATER CAN BE PUT TO BENEFICIAL USE
FOR IMMEDIATE CROP GROWTH.

The well is located as follows:

LOT 4 (NW 1/4 NW 1/4), SECTION 2, T 3 S, R 1 W, W.M.; 1250
FEET SOUTH 150 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER SECTION 2.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of ono cubic foot por second por acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per aero for each acre
irrigated during tho irrigation season of each year, and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 1 acre-foot per acre
for each acre irrigated during the period from October 1 to March 31.
The right allowed herein, together with the amount secured under any
other right existing for the same land, shall not exceed 2.5 acre-feet
for each acre irrigated in any one year. The use of water during the
period from October 1 to March 31 as authorized herein shall not
establish priority of right against future appropriations of ground
water for beneficial uses other than similar rights for irrigation
from October 1 to March 31. The right shall conform to such
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state
officer.

A description of tho place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

LOT 4 (NW 1/4 NW 1/4)
SW 1/4 NW 1/4

SECTION 2

LOT 1 (NE 1/4 NE 1/4)
SECTION 3

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 1

SUPPLEMENTAL CONTAINERS
3.0 ACRES 1.9 ACRES & GREENHOUSE
2.5 ACRES 0.6 ACRE

3.3 ACRES 0.2 ACRE

WEST, W.M.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

G-7872.TM
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The well shall be consl.nlct<.'<I in occonlancewith the General Standards for the Construction nnd Mnintennnco of \VoterWells inOrc,gon.
Teworksconstructedshall include nn air line and pressure gauge or an accessport formeasuring line, udc,qunlC LOdetermine water level
elevation in the well ntoil tlm~•. The pl'nn1ttc<>shal 111W1ll nnd maintainnweir, meter, orother suitable mensurin11 device, nnd shall keep
a complete record of the umount of ground water withdrnwn

Actual construction work shnll begin on or before I 1 " ' • ' fr '

diligence and be completed on or before October I, 19 !
, nnd •h•ll thcreHftur be pr;,,wcutc'<l with reasonable

Complete application of the water to the proposed USC shall be mode on or before Oct.obcr 1, 19

Witness my hand this dny of'- , 19

WA1'EJR RESOURCES DIRECTOR

This permit is for the beneficial use of wnter. By low, tho lnnd use associated with this water use mustbe In complinncc, withitatowide
land-usegoals and any local acknowledged land-use pion, It is possible thnt the lnnd useyou propo6Cmay not be o.Uowl'd if It is not in
keeping with the goals and the acknowledgedplnn. Your city or county planning ogcncy can ndvise you oboul the land-use plan in your
area.

APPLICATION -7 I PERMIT G 9887
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Application N6. G-775 Permit No. G-703.
IN NAME OF

...... WILLIAMU.CURTIS.,



Duplicate with the
STATE E:-ICINt:ER
SALEM. ORECON

STATE OF OREGON Stole Permit No.

tearinr and distancefrom sectuon or subdivisioncorner

--- -- ----------------------

hn;.

0 No

(11) WEL:~TS• Dra,.·down ls amountwater level i.• lowrrc.-d below ,uuc lt!'Yd
was a pumptest made; ya (No Ityes.by whom?­
Yield/ ,.;),.._ri, /gal,/mln. with 'cf_/J ;;:-;,awdown allff 11

.. I • / .. .• I

(12) \VELL LOG: Diameterol w•II ·- __f ···-- Inches

Depth d,lll<d /_--, fL Dcolh ol complct<d_1,•cll -/-32--E:
For1n■tron: Ducrlbc: b~ color. charattcir. sf:c of material and ,tn,c:£urc. n-nd
.show chftkneu o/ aQul ~" and chc kind ond nnruu ol rhc mct•rlol tn ctu'h
stratum penetrated, with at least one: cmrv /or C'Och ch.onoe of /ormatton.

Bal!rI!Fe!/m!n.Uh4t4rawdown utter hrs

dr±an_o"+P!P%!­
Tc.mpc:raturc oC water Wu o ~hcmkal nnal19ls made? 'w!_Yes1Ser1uonFhWM

-----------------./

____J'c

( ·--

a oconos on4.countsch owners number. u is-

TOf'ROMMATERlAL

______v_ ¥-DJ --- - ---'-- --

-------------------•!----+----

□□□

Ab:,ndon 0

Driven
Jetted
Bored

Rotary
Cable
Dur

(5) TYPE OFWELL:
0.:s:
0

Pert6rated? O Yes 3yo(7) PERFORATIONS:
Type o!pertorator used

SZE ot pertorat!on%m!m

Dom•sUc O lndustrtal □ Munldpal O
f 'gnllo·n ,-d Test Well O Other D

PR";#.
•. .. Dl;un. Crom ....- __ ll. to n. Cace - --

/-'l) TYPE OF WORK (check):
( N Well □ Deepening',{ Recondltlonlni: □
l/ •bandonrnc:.nt. describema~lai'and proccduie In Ilcm 11.
-l. .:.'--------------.----------
(4) PROPOSED USE (check):

_ _,,.•. pertontlons from ft. to ....-----ft.
·-- pcrforaUons f.rom ft. to .... ....... fL

.. perforation• from _ .... ,,., ,.,,..__, ft. to .,•. _ ,,,.,,__ ,,.,, .• fL

--------------------------------
Dove Jo

IL to . ----•••· fL

WeU a;cr,c,crt installed

perforations from ft. to •·--·..·--- ft.

_ perforations trom _

(8) SCREENS:
·-,utncturer's Name

__ Slot s"lte _,,.,_ -Set from _ ___..,_ lL to - ....._ ·- fL
( "

OJam. -·

Slot tb:c . Set Crom

Model No.
.,._ .•,.,_ ft. lO _,. ... ._ ~.... .. fL

19,r}_ Completed C,c. t- 19,'.t-7

(10) WATER LEVELS:
Static ,.,,.1 "".l. S: IL b<IOW lond surface Datooc.r, 1.S

I
Artc-'■n p1•cuurc JM. per square Inch D11to

,, .,,, -------
11.P.

ManuCa.cturcr's Nnmc

Type: -·

(13) PUl\fP:

\Veil Driller's Statement:
This well wos drilled under my Jurlsdfolion und this report is

true lo the best or my knowledge o.nd bcffc{.

so»e $kl, Dvilli +Shy
"J'Ado. in. r eris @{Gk

Address ./9.lJs.:....S.i ..M.~.J..·•·"jh.lJ" .... ..... ..... .. . .....
Dnllcr's well numbc,· ..._...... . .. ....-..· .. ····--·....-..······-···············•--..

fSicnedl =:lJ.~.,.i~~·············"· .. ··················
License No S..8. - Date fi."-t :2..~ -., 19 .':f'..J

.,,_ ••. fL

Date .............................• 19 •.....,. _ ,.., ,. ••- •oo,. ,
,o •.-.-nc:r}

Log ,\ccepted by:

Signed)

f.Q) CONSTRUCTION:
( ~ w~JJ ,:::wet 1>ncltc-d? D Yts )(No Sitt ot urn\lcl:
Cr:wet pl~ed from __ __ _ fL to IL

\Vos a surracc seal pro\'(dcd? 0 Yes ~o To what depth? ..
Material used in seal.
Did n.,,~· s1rntn eontnJn unusilblc water? g Yes V.No _f-
TYPO!water? Depth et stun+
Method of_Jc:tl .ln,: nrata oct

(USE ADDITIONAL S1t.2.ETS IF NECESSARY)
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Certificate No.Application No.

Name

Abstract of Permit No. 0-3500

Address

Source of water supply

Use
Vi : /

Point of diversion

Number of acres
-_29-

DESCRII'TION OF LAND TO llE IRRIGATED on PLAOE OF OSE

NE¼ NW¼ sw%4 SE¼Twp. Ran&e Soc. sw•• SE¼ NE, NW, sw, SE'-4 h-:&\4 NW, sw, SE,NE, Nw $\V\4 SE NE N\V¼.

35 1W -r -- r, tf t><C

fA- R· 111 e::. ) .
i,-,_ J;p. 17 2.S r: ­I I' ,, a}¢) ' ,.ii "'

I ,.1 ., . ,
,, /ti. ...

v? ,°, . .7 ._ Al II/. g //,/) 20.Ci- l<'I I'-.
I --..­ -._.

Remarks:Thia appropru.t.ion ahall be limited to 1 /OOth o! one cucic foot por gooond or ;
equivalent for each acN 1n-iptad and abc.ll b4t !w-t.her J.1mit.ed t.o a dheraloo or no\. •
exceed 2~ acn teat. per acre tor eBAb fltlre irritated du.dog t.he 1rr1gs.Uon ecm~on os: 4l1

yell.I"; Mill sl;le.ll be O'JbJ•et 1,0 uaeli 1 aae:or,e.ele 1'8!.<xtd.011 ey•t,ea...,., M1 l;" cn'4~~
propor 11t11•,, otfi c-.r*

Time limit to completely apply water ..t.Q...1.-10..extended to

Priority date

Amount of water

Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction

,,. ;/
Oct.obur 10, 1966 V--
0 .2.. 2- C, f. Z. _..~

o5 s1.s.

ocwoex ,e, 1--96&

10 t 69'extended to extended to

extended to
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2t-@ea ACRES
24450 SW Grohnms r~rry r.,1

Sherwood, 01 71-!0
503-632-747

Water Resources Department
Attn: Bruce A. Estes
3850 Portland Rd., NE
Salem, OR 97310

I I ,I, ,I ,111,, 11,.,, 1 I llu, I I,, ,I

. -·-·---
FEE:.A!E±
THE FAMILY
HOBBY

- -



RHODODENDRONS
AZALEAS
MAGNOLIAS

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Attn: Bruce A. Estes
3850 Portland Road, NE
Salem, OR 97310

RE: File G-7872

LINDA & KEITH RUMGAY

Phone S03·682·3947
24450S.W. Grahams Forry Road
Sherwood, Oregon 97140

November 17, 1986

RECEIVED
NOV 2 0 1986

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Dear Mr. Estes:

I received your letter dated October 22, 1986, regarding
notification of completion for permit G-9887 at Wil-Chris Acres
Nursery.

I wish to notify you and your department that the project
described in the above referenced application for a permit dated
August 9, 1982, is ready for final inspection.

The irrigation system for the appropriation of 150.00 gallons per
minute from a well has been completed and has been in full use
since June 1984.

I was unaware that you and your department required a written
request for final inspection at the time of completion.

Therefore, please call my office at your earliest convenience
for an appointment to inspect and review this completed project.
I will be glad to explain the system and answer any questions you
may have regarding the water use at Wil-Chris Acres Nursery.

Thank you.

WIL-CHRIS ACRES NURSERY.pt
Linda Rumgay
slr



ill (i SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4.
-n
0

3 Put youraddress in the .. RE TUAN TO" sp.ace on the
rev-e rto side. falluro to do this will ptevent this card from

g being returned to you. Tho return receipr fe.o will protJlde
~ you theNme of the person deliveredto and the date of

delivery. For additional fees me following .services are
::- avallable. COnMJlt postmottor for fees and check box(es)
'< for ICltvtc.(1) 1'8,qUOSlod.

1. D Show to whom, date and address otdeHvecry.

2. D Rt1tdct0d Oollvory.

-g
"'
£$
~1------------------~ur 3. Article Add.reued to:

LINDA RUMGAY
24450 Svl Grahams Ferry Rd.
Sherwood, OR 97140

Anicle Number

Always obtain signature ot addresseegragent and
DATE DELIVERED. • $

G-7872 J­
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8ENDEftlN81RUCTION8
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IPl!lfbelow.
e Compltoitems1,23and 4on therevere.
• Attachtofront ormticteIf11>,tCle permits,

otherwise »ff; to back ofarticle.
• Elldo11eutfcle"Rttum8-lptRequllted"1,57a;Gonumber.
RE1'URN ...

TO ... ·
(Neme ofSender)

(No. •ndS1l'Mt,Al>t.,SUltt, P.O. Boxor R,D, No.)

(Cfty,State,andZIPCOdD).
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Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

OCT 221986
Linda Rurgay
24450S Grahams Ferry Road
Sherwood, OR 97140

PHONE 378-8508

Dear Ms. Rumgay:

REFEREtJCE: File G-7872

According to the terms of your Permit G-9887 complete application of water
was to have been made by October 1, 1985. Thi permit is for the
appropriation of 150.0 gallons per minute of water from e well for the purpose
of supplemental irrigation end related nursery use, containerized and
greenhouse nursery operation.

Complete application of water means the application of water to a beneficial
use under the permit to the full extent intended. In the case of irrigation, it
means beneficial irrigation of ell the lands the permittee intends to cover
under the terms of the permit. If the water hes been used, you should
promptly submit notice describing the extent of completion es set forth in the
letter accompanying your permit end also in our postal card of October 11,
1985.

ORS 537.260 provides that: "Whenever the time within which any
appropriation under a permit should have been perfected hes expired end the
owner of the permit fails or refuses within three months thereafter to submit
to the Weter Resources Director proof of completion of the appropriation os
required by ORS 537.230 and 537.250, the Weter Resources Director may,
after 60 days notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of the permit .."

In accordance with the provisions of ORS 537.260, you ere hereby notified that
unless proof of beneficial use is received within 60 days from the date of this
letter, the permit(s) may be canceled without further notice.

If, for any reason, you ere no longer interested in the project described by the
permit, we would appreciate it if you would so advise. If the property involved
hes changed hands end any pert of the project has been completed, you should
immediately assign the permit to the new owner end advise us of his name end
address. An assignment form will be furnished upon request.

Sincerely,

BRUCE A. ESTES, Supervisor
Survey/Certificate Section

BAE:wpc
6720D0
CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED •

·•



RECEIVED
URGES DEPT.

0.0REGOM PermltNo. G-·······················-·······

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT

To Aroriate the Grod WatersofheState of Oregon

.€5are.an..Eu- - -r-.- (Nam• of ftppllcanll I ( .Cl r(c D
or 2440Su..HK«sEe4Ky,,or or..u.H.St3tlef-testrick'ata ]
state of (?)..f:,..';;..~K:Jtl f1-71.Y.J?.. .., do hereby make application. for a permit to appropriate the
following described ground waters of the state oj Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation

00 o o•oo•••·•·•••••0 000 · · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 00 •♦00 ♦oo•o 0000 • • ·• • • • • o+O • • · · • • • • • • o •- • • •♦♦ •••••••H , 0000000. U O O O O O Oo♦ O O O O O 0, 000000 0 O O O O O O O 00 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O 0000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 • 0 00000 0 0 0 f O O t O O O 00 0 •H O O O • • O 00 00 00 00 0

1. Give name of nearest stream to which the well, tunnel or other source of water development is

ceca \Ail.M.Mu.+IKE -3a-au,.l.esK?o&a.,
(Nnme of llfc.unl

····························-····································· tributary of W\.! CA- M r.~-n:~ l?tof•]? .
2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is cubic

feet per second or ..JS!?.. gallons per minute.

3. The use to which the water~· to be apptied i;;:;;:J· .Gl?c.fiJzd.. ~~P?. S .f}:.v.:Q --z,..UJ..f... -. 3­•······-·······••Nu.f?..5./£1:.y....'ST.<?...~f.~:::.....7 ·~·#fr rr ·········· ··~··,t·t~···· ···-··························
4. The well or other source is located ./.'i/. )to .5 ana ........ ..ft. .E. from the ..t(u.J,

(N, or S,J (I:. or W,)

corner of ...S..r;;;;.14f::i...~...l;·L_:?.....~····L3..5..,_ ...R.J...W.,.....·-·······-··········-······················································r .t'5etUon or-fllbdlva,toA)

- - (U »rc!e.ratilc. i;lve d.tllAnf: C and beorlnu to section corner)

dt there is more thAft orewell. each must bedescribed. Ue separate sheet if necessary)

being within the _/.¥...u£...jLr"N.Jd./t;r······--···· of Sec. 22........., Twp. '3...£...., R......l..0./..,
W. M., in the county of tJ).. fJ..';2.ff.£../L'f..li;,..u. .

5. The /2LO..t...1Lt/J.~Lr...c.e.BL.F-··--·······..·····-····· to be - ·--··················· miles1;~;.;;._, or p.lSMt line)

in length, terminating in the ·····-···· · .. ··-· .. ··-··············-······················-· of Sec. ········-······ .. ···• Twp ,
(SmnUcst l~a:al IUbdJY1Sto.n)

R. ··-·-·········-···• W. M., the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.

6. The name of the well OT other works is ....Afa..f.II...Mli.cut.,6k.lF.. - _ - ...
DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

7. Ij the flow-to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the
supply when not in use must be described.

..·-············-·..·- /V~ .f. It: p.p.Lr..C.t:t..84.li!;. - e -·······•··.~ ··············-········•··· .. •••••••••••.. ••••••

·•··•···········---·· ·••········-···- -- - -..,.
,••- • ..••••••- ••-- •..,....•••••••••••- •"-••••••••••••••--••- •••••••••••0..,00.-0·0•- •• •••••• _,._.....,,,00,0000000 0000 .. 00000000000000 ·., OOO♦OUuooo,oo••••••••••••••••-•••••••

8. The development will consist of ·-LW.€.LL --.. ···-·············-······ having~
{( (Glvo number o! wclb, tunnd.s, etc,J '7 S"

diameter of ~ incites and an estimated depth of 3.?.1?....- feet. It is estimated that .#i.
ti

feet of the well wiU Tequire .. Y.. --•···· casing. Depth to water table is estimated·--·············--·
Kind) (Feet

............/,00.-IS-IJ···························--················-···-·············-···..··················..··································································-··

(



CANAL SYSTEM OR PIPE LINE-
9. (a) Give dimensions at eachpoint of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) ·····-·--·· ···············-·········· feet; width on bottom

•·•················-··············· feet; depth of water feet; grade feet faLt per one

thousand feet.

(b) At miles from headgate: width on top (at water line) ·--············----

································-- feet; width on bottom ···············--···· feet; depth of water-····················..···· feet;

grade ········-····-·················-feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, ../..i:?.a..tJ. -.. ft.; size at intake ...:;z..!:. i11.; in size al ft.
I(

from intake ;?,.-...- in.; size at place of use _ 2- in.; difference in elevation between

' Iintake and place of use, --•fr..:-:::..f:...._..__.. ft. ls grade unifonn? __,!/. ..~ s ... Estimated capacity,

...................... - sec. ft.

10. If pumps are to be used, give size and type....S.t...Lt?..J:!.t?..2..S..r...k6/£...!.tf_il~?..~-...-

Give horsepower and type of motor or engine to be used~.,.,1.6.ti!..@.&..S..du?.e:_.2.}G-t:f9..@SG

11. If the location of the well, tunnel, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from
a natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and
the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the ground surface at the source of development

•-- -•H•-••-••••••--- •·••••••·······•·· ·•· ····•· ·•··•·• .....··· ·••H••••• ..-- ••••••••••••-••••••-- .. ••••••••••••·••-••·•••••

......._ -, ··-·---· ..·······-·.. ····•··•·------ .•... ·-··••·•-···· ······---•·•~-· ·············--·· ...._ .

12. Location of area to be irrigated, OT place of use ··--·········································· ..···· _ .
Rane

Townsh ip E. or W. or Number AcronN, or S. WUIAJncUct Mttr-ldlnn Section rot1.,r-,u:tu 'l'nac& To Ile ltTJ,ra.ted

3,$ L ciI 2 f{uJ I/,,, Nw y 7.
, 7 / / .

e:::;w 1/, -- JI/Gt/I~ <::, ~
~ 3 ka I o.o

r I 7 1 c:... -11-cu't r;-C.

--cu m.orc •pace required, o\tncb •CJ>Anllc shcco

Character of soil ..tJJ..~~ -·-..·········-·····-··················--
Kind of crops raised~····~~..·····-·················.... ······················--·······················



MUNICIPAL SUPPLY-
13. To supply the city of /Y.<?.T...tf:d..1/..r.fr.l...g.kf. _ _ _ _ .

in. . --. county, having a present population of _.- ·-·--····.. .. _

and an estimated population of - - _ in 19 .

ANSWER QUESTIONS 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN ALL OASES

14. Estimated cost of proposed works, $.....3..~.Q..Q•••.'!". ..~..:+
15. Construction workwill begin on or before . r,k.a.'i:...<i...tf.fi:"..Q_ ·-·-· .

c::- - ' ,d_ ~
16. Construction work will be completed on or before C..ZA/1..9...a:G:t) _... :Z:
11. Th.e water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before U..p..e>.f-1 E.ff.'!.(.<?.«.rt..f.- ° F ....,._

18. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an ezisting water supply, identify any appli-
cation for permit, permit, cenificate or adjudicated -right to appropriate water, made or held by the

applicant. ..N.£?TJ1Pf /.cC.M.fz_kf?" - - - __ _..

···························-····----·····································_···.··l)J~~~:.·.····_

Remarks: _C.e.t-LI.l±.!.!':!..f..l'J: !Y.f!'!-.Jt.!'l..:1..:5..T..f..?.!:L...!Y(,_£ l'I.>. /).!.}_ 1~ Y t!t.!l.7-_( ~..t.!:¥..L.

..Q1.f.t,N.."l..'.r!.!!_Jl.~ .!.JJ.L._"v.~.1!.lLt~ .t> !Y.!?..... 91-{t.At..l/.t.'!.~ _,, J l'!t-£. I') ...J?.1./.f.?:..... 1V..1..?:!.ir,v,

....W..1.!.J.1.!.!!-:..~.....P.F.. ....f..?.t.? .9. .......-§;.7..P..~.1! .. .S..M.t?.!'t I') .J3 t .... _q ~ ( '-....A ..""!.!·.f-.'f.._../!~'! /~......
Du e.tee#as., Zua_a Re«!Ties

.......J!..lf.f!.f..fJ~!.ft ..Pr... .!!.~'J:.~ I~V~!.lt.~.L ..,1 f'~'-.!:.:Y J;..,4.7l .. /)AltVt~t7),: - ·-········..·-

qi«a.,4-,s4,c-zap
~--~ ~~..&.,;.. •..7k. ~-a, ~-~.
anti.lrrwtpauiala.aka,Aaa.tuglakeu,as+us-s9».
o«Bisi..la.lune+a4at.laalua,,etalc..we4
6rut ffatAkita.otsttu.b,at.tu6.
o.. v,,,,,.,, 1£.1.~ c.n..d!k J&J;_~ ;,,.,,:t;,_L ,4.,,1,,~#a.#.er#gag

county ofMaron, J uol-$4Z, 6tug-
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for f.QIF.Ol~.9:Q~ _ .

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc-

tion., on or before _.•.Ianua.J:)l...25...- , 19.82 .

Q
LI.I
>-LI.I
(.)
LI
a::

81• __.... ., 19 ...

...Sexs.on,...llir.ec.tor........~



STATE OF OREGON, }
ss.

County of Marion,

PERMIT

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant tlte same,
SUBJECT TO EXJSTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use

and shall not exceed ..'..- ·-······· cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well

or source of appropriation, or its equival.ent in case of rotatio11 with other water users, from ···-···················

The use to which. this water is to be applied is -···-······ ..·-··-·····---····-·················-········---···················

If for irrigation, this appropriatfon shall be limited to ·-······· of one cubic foot per second

or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed _

acre feet per acre .for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; .

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation syste,n as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The well shaU be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow i.s artesian
the works sliaU include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.

The works constructed shaU include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring
line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the we!l at all times.

The pennittee shaU install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of groundwater withdrawn.

The priority date of this permit is - _ ·---·--···-·-- .. -···

Actual construction work shaU begin on or before ·-·····--- __ - - andshall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19.............

Complete application of the water to the proposed. use shall be made on or before October 1, 19......_.

WITNESS my hand this ··---·······- day of ···--·----·-·····-··---·--·---·-······-·-···• 19...._ ..

•·•·•••--·H ♦---•- --- - - - - • •• • ·•- - ·· · • • • • - - - - • · - ·- ·• ·• • • • • • • •- - ♦O o♦ o o~

STATE ENGINEER
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'5Lt~ c:L...n.~
ApplicationNo 6-:-:]&7.°).:.............. PermitNo .

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPA'\J~E. IVE D
Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground later:. 5 1982PR

• WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
I, k../..~.Q.a:........u...A..w. s,J.E.M,...OREG.0~

Jcs....a1AJ,p1.->

of. :J...f..q_s.12 £..~ tid'.r?::t.t..1::.~J. E.~7.f.!.2..?J. .D.. {/!.r::7.1,.i!..:PR.:'?. ..,.0..,1;f. ':(:U.'l.t1
Mauling Addr) "/" ca

Stateof. C)/.?..t.P..~.-:':':'. , ?.?.~¥.~.. Ph.oneNo ?.;..f.'.~.-:..3."2.~,7.. doheroby
Zip Code»

make application for apermit to appropriate th.e following describedground waters of th.e State ofOregon:

1. Thedevelopment will consist of /., ~C..4;(... .
/✓ (Giw numbel' ol~ls. tUoU.., lnf1ltn1.1.Mln gal1f!rica,, etc.)

hauingadiameterof '?. andanestimateddepthof :1..:f.f feet.

I."' ~-4-,,,,,s c-- •1 ~>1,;,,,..j L
2. Thewell orothersource is to be located "./. :P,. ~;> and -r.: 41!: .

+ (Ners) (Eor W)

from th.e /!.:.<?: comerof ;;.,C.¢.:t.-.1.~r.: 1ii.i(;Jd~J.. 1..0?.. .
••••••••••••••••••••O♦-••••Oo••••••••••••HO•••••ooo,,ooooHoooooo•oooo•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••ooooo•••••••••o•oooooo,oooo.o-0_.,,,0000000,000••••00000

(If there is more than one well, Mmm\.lll he dtticn'lxd)

................................................................... beingwithinthe ~..':-.<?. ¼oftlie ~..~ ¼of

Sec ~ Tp 2 S. R. /~ W. M, inthecountyo/01.d::?.°.~r.£..Gr,:,)
9. Location of area to be irrigated, orplace of use if use other than irrigation.

Town.,hip Section List ¼ ¼ ofS«tion
List use and'or number
ofacres to be irrigotr:d

'.7-> erer ft,·Y\
9.. 47¥

rx,
lll"tl'fl''JpibsJ'UV!)6Tor»K

ll.,€.D f'\IU/2s:'(.~ s;ij,

<n
-----,1-------,1------+--S_W__,_..J........:.._~~,.u:.l.l-!...o....-..M~Qcl\J~l '-'$1X...,._

I ,ll.

So 'rug a
4. It is estimated that feet of the well will require : casing.

O<lod.l C
5. Depth to water table isestimated f-::ff. Well drilled bySke.s::::::. !...J,.t;;_y{.~ f

(tffl) tn (. /
-ss '/



6. The amount ofwater which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is cubic feet

per second or ... /..$..0..... gallons per minute. ,("_,,-#•., /"" 1,r,, / ,~:::,.,_~n, · "' ~/(....,_...""_ "17, u-.~~ c_..."'l...l"""\ '- r~"-_.· ,_,,) ...~
7. Te cuss to encsoswarts tovo»teas....±s.A.s.s..2......5£4if55$:

neere zit.i sie.fr
8. Iftheflow to be utilized is artesian, theworks to be used forthecontroland conservation ofthesupply

when not in use must be described.

•••••••• .. ••••••••••••••••••••- •••••••••••••••••••••••·- ·••••••••••••••••n •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·•••••••••••••••••••••••- •••••••••••••••••

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural
stream channel, giue the distance lo the channel and the difference in elevation between thestream bed and the
ground surface at the source of development.

······· .. ·····..····--························································•··••··············--························--·····················································.. ··
JO. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

Include length and dimensions ofsupply ditch orpipeline, size and type ofpump and motor, type ofirrigation
system to adequately describe the proposed distribution system.

'..................?/.-~ /:~=~ '7 .
.........7....~'2 ~-;!::'!.!:-c ..(-,.,.~!-;.~..;:.-:°i?. fo:~.~.~ .

..

.....................................................................................................................................................................................
11. Construction work will begin on orbefore...........J9..[5 7k~;t.{.t:_~ .
12. Construction workwill becompleted on orbefore !..!.E..o/. .fl.·~,/21::.~;?,fffd:f.<k .
13. The waterwill becompletely applied to theproposed use on orbefore /t/...i~: .
14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing supply, identify the supply and existing

waterright .

.................................................................................. , \.

4cationNo.........Gal872................. PermitNo .



&marks: , .

······································································--·····..···································--·····--················--·····•·♦<••·····························
...................................................................................................................................................._ ...

This permit. when Issued, Is for the beneficial use of waler. By
law, the land use associated with this water use must be In com­
pliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may
not be allowed if it is not ,n keeping with the goals and tho
acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency con
advise you about the land-use plan in your area.

..... ..Pd:?..~~··· .

This is to certify that Ihaue examinedthe foregoingapplication, togetherwith the accompanyingmaps

anddata, andreturn thesamefor ~g;r;;r;~.c;:.J;i,gn ~\'\Q .. .<;9.lJlP.;l.~:t:.:i..9.n .

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned lo the WaterResources .Director with

corrections on orbefore l1um a , 1~ .
August9,1982
October ll, 1982

9th day of August, 1982
WITNESS myhandthis ~ dayof. .AB'l<H , 1~ ..

7eh-day of June,1982
... ..-i:~.IJl.~IL~, .. l:i!!:~~.QTJ Water&sourcesDirector

s: t By .. ···············
Q LLI Q HughesOz I.LI
LI.I N IJ) 0 LU Oz Stephen C. Brownco LLI C> N 1/) 0» 0) ULLI » co LLI C>- Cl: a: 0) O ul- I 0 - Cl: 0:- ! 0LL.I 0) 0

1/) ~ LaI 0 0(.!) en ic.., ­ ! a c3 I-
,::( a i Ll I.LI I.LI

LI.I g 6 0
c 3

LU ± 6o- I-< 0:: I-
3: <'

3:

This instrument wasfirst receivedin the officofthe WaterResourcesDirectorat Salem, Oregon, on the

........................ day of , 19 , at o'clock

............M

ApplicationNo {:;r,].~].~ . PermitNo .



Application No ?.? 7..?.':'. , • • •· PermitNo , .

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

This is to certify that I haue examined the foregoing application and de hereby pant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIOH'l'S INCLUDING THEEXISTINGMINIMUMFLOWPOLICIES ESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WATER POLICYREVIEWBOARD and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount ofwater which can be applied to beneficial use and

sw: a«" ' fr theshall not exceed J.S:0.,.9 ~~ -e1wic {eet--pel'-Se«mdmeasured at thepoint of diversion 'rom t

well orsource ofappropriation, orits equivalent in case ofrotation with otherwalerusers, from ~ w.!t.. .J. .
.......................................................................................<-vt>······· ;,.····,.,···.r··,.<.···· .. 1 ·r··.., .,.······r·········-=• ,&······,

, ,-:..,J
The use to which thiswaler is to be applied is ~.'..•.,.&..Si..C.-21..,.~ ~. .?...f..f.~ .

........¢. ~.:. !.r: r.i:~···················?·t.........•..p:..r..P.-.i.1r. : L · !.-:-:.•P...••1}.t:..n:: 1..,..,-. •.......•.,,.•. .t ".C...,
f' ~ II fr,',1/ 4,. , '",( s,- · ~ ,..,.-,, '

•~.~ •• ~ •1, • ._, ..a~ , .. , -' · ... · Ih "0 al1" e..i• -~:? ~ffle-«HAl«l"c thiSliluelcPci64~µpfi.di311~."'1i>.P.,.ll~.ef.l».k .. .l.'l'!l',1.'gl:.c;.).~R, e.JJ......... ..,,.~{ M ••••••

c> "fo slew«ha ' kr '
1 •l:'•IJ.er.e.i n.A,~l~Y...b.e...made...anJ.. .time ..b.tween...O.ctober. ..l ..and..Ma r.c.!1..31.. 1:1.hen..1-1.ater....can ..be...put ..to..
..-benefiial use by irrigation for imediate crop growth. ·
··~ -· ·,'f.r. ·:,,t· •J·· ·t· 'lib/. ·1dt l/80th f one cubic foo! r,, .. or rrgaon, us appropraon s,,a c 1m1.e o o . , ,, . pe1. '".) ..:,..r-r . ·' : :
~second o:- its equiualenl fvr each acre irrigated and shall be further limited lo a diversion of not t:1 c:cecd.1 + · •

i

.......?.'i;-.···:· acre feetper acre for aach acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year;
.· : -· •.

$2£3\5.'$2%\1411.$%1#$±•F1%11,5.97.3
t8us:tr'ertr.esa.rut.tre#.netts
4'##.$.es" ,±st#4%%l°}24,a#%2%,#!".&.27%Rt"l"settsetst.sass.ser.it.smiter.rtos.

. . . . . . ································· ······· .
---- Mamtenanceo/~Wat'erWells in Oregon.

The works constructed shall include an airlineandpressuregaugeoran accessportformeasuring line,
adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

Thepermittee shall in.stall and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall
keep a comp/eJe record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

Theprioritydaleofthispermit is A..p..r. 8..T !..'1.if..~ .
Actual construction work shall begin on or before and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed 011 or before October 1, 19 .

Complete application ofthewater to theproposed useshall be madeon or before Oct.ober1, 19 .

WITNESSmy hand this day of. , 19 .

•·•······••••·••·····•••••·•••••U••·······•·•·•••••··•••••••••••HOOOOOOOOOOoOOOOoOo00000
Water Resouroes Director



oveber 3, 1982

Linda Rum0gay
24450 SW Grahams. Ferry Road
Sherwood, OR 97140

•

G-9887

G-7872



4i
st7 Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Gr.tober 7, 1 S-tl2

Undn R11rr,cay
2 ~450 ::ioulhwest Grahams i--erry -zo:id
5herwood, Ok 97140

Dear ?is, Fumaay:

PHONE 71.l-3066
vr
l-l:lUlJ--4~2-78U
(111t"ssnge line)

REFERENCE: File G-7872

[ hnk vou for rPturninn Application G-7£172 snd the accomponyl11q mop.

Your 11pplir.ation is now in srtisfactory torm nnd will be considered for
issuance of a permit with thr next qroup to lie proceased.

5incerely,

''1-♦{b L. HU!il•lE~
::, nior v eter KiC]hls t.xarnincr

CLH:wpr.
0595b
29238



.o:

,ESOURCES DEPARTMENT

File G-7872 Date: August 9, 1982

INTEROFFICE MEMO

From,$> Steve Brown,

Subject: Re-endorsement

senior Water Rights Examiner

Miss Starcey Rmgay was in the office today, returning Application G-7872.
Application G-7872 was re-endorsed so that in order to retain its priority
date, the application must be received in this office on or before
October ll, 1982.

SCB: tw



£SOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

0{ FILE G-7872 Date: June 7, 1982

F~ s. a,,~, s,nio, Wat,, Rights Examiner

Subject: Mrs. Linda Rumgay was in the office today and application
G-7872 was reendorsed so that in order to retain its priority,

the application is to be returned to this office on or before August 9, 1982.

- __ I



The completed assignment must be submitted to the Water Resources Director, 555 13th
Street, NE, Salem, Oregon 97310, together with a recording fee of $3.



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

June 1:.., l 9t.2

Llnc:a k,.t:n gay
44 50utiwest <l'fH .JIT,S f l';l"r)' 0 U
5her-..:oo.:., £ '"'I. :,71..u

...,11er 8. {ur111,uy:

PHONE , , ...-cl~... l or
er
l-uu-2z-7sl2
(nessaae lire)

l he aaskrm'ent of Appticatlon l,-7&7.:. trom ~. J. _u1•tit, Lo you na11 oee1o
f'f'coroi-d in tt.e l"!Cord• cf the tf r ,,esourcer. u«r rll,,t·'1t,

ur records have een cmanged accorcinaly anu the original is eriot@.
uur r1.oce1pt 31 Ud6 coverlnq tr,e ri,coro111q foe ot $> wtie 111.111.Juu lo Llmlb

.ur •IIY in tis ottic

Sincerely,

r3MA5 ±.. Stu
senior v ter Platts txar iner

TE:::,:-. DC
enclo,ures
C"I • J. urt la
2-.+SUA
l I(.:.,;,



•

378-3066
1-800-452-7813
(message line)

March 16, 1982

William J. Curtis
24450 SW Grahams Ferry Road
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Mr. Curtis:

Reference: File G-7872

Since you have not returned your Application G-7872 or replied
to correspondence regarding it, I assume you have reconsidered
the matter of your proposed use of water and will not resubmit
your application.

If we do not hear from you within thirty days from the date of
this letter, your application will be rejected without further
notice and the $10.00 unearned pormit recording fea will be
returned.

Sincerely,

Chris L. Hughes ·
Senior Water Rights Examiner

CLH: slm



5
Rel

vcTon ATIYEH
Ota

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 26, 1982

William J. Curtis
24450 SW Grahams Ferry Road
Sherwood, OR 97140

Dear Mr. Curtis:

REFERENCE: File G-7872

PHONE 378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813
(message line)

Your Application G-7872 which was returned to you has not been
received. It was endorsed so that in order to retain its prior­
ity date, it must have been received in this office on or before
January 25, 1982.

Your application has lost its priority, but may be reinstated with
a new priority date when it is again received.

Sincerely,

CHRIS L. HUGHES
Senior Water Rights Examiner

CLH: dam



37-J000
or
I-8OO-452-7813
(message line)

illia J. Curtis
241, 50 Southwest Grahams Ferry Q.oad
<;hcrwooo, OR 97140

l)ear • r. C ;rt is:

0n larch ?, l ~77, ,,e rece-ivc-d an applkation tor a permit to use 150
Pallon,; of water per minute frorn a well !or use in a nurserv outside the
normal irrigation season,

Thi,; 11sc- ;-,1ay r.:?quire the dlvcr:.1011 oi \l,ater outside In excess of
Quantities normally allo,.ed for irri~ation. '-Jo polic}' had been developeci
"It t'1at ti·.,... r,wf"rnil'" t'le U'lP of .,·JtN un 1<-r tho various conditons
E'ncountered in a nursery environment,

e have worked closely itn the reon durservnan's Association and
the 're~on Stat,. ::xtt>nsion Servkc in on attemot to determine the
specific needs of nurseri,..~ uni',;r ;:ill conditions, inchu.llng the watering of
contain.-rized stvr.k, 11;rc!'!nhouse applicntion inclutiing misting am1
c-O11tinu!".1S •rip wst<' s. fh.: ~t..i<ly I,.., no c,·~.1 co •ol<:tcd ano the
soecific necos deter, ,111cc!. • 1eanw11lle, your application has been held
withc11t acticn, ?!on~ vith ,..,1any others, and we apologize for the aelay.

v e are no prt!pdrnd to move toward the Issuing of a permit for the use
descried in your application, Enclosed is the new ater Resources
'1er,.irtrn<-"nt polir.v on out-of-season lrri.rarion and related nursery use.
All uses of ground water under related nursery uses are considered
commercial use and i' IPss th,m .5,noo gallons per di!V of water is use £or
related nursery us, this is exempt and no nerit is necessary,

If you intend to use the water for o<.1t-of-se2son irriiation or relatec1
<1ur~.:-ry 'll'" ;;rrcat-::-r th;;n 5,00'.l s::p ., t½en pl-:-a$c su 1it th1c intor-,ation
reoue~t<':! in the policy stat1>1rient to justify the a nount of water
r"ou -~t<·1 in rt,,, ,,ppl lcat Ion.

I a.~ "'l'lclC'lsin , ne·v aoolicati•>n ivr-n for you to co~,pl,.te. In lte,..,1s 3
anrl 7 of the' application, the use ~hould be stated this way:
'1ut-of-'-eason irrigation from (datl'} to (dc1te) and
relat<.>d nursery uses to include (soeci!ic uses) • lf you Intend to
i"CluA,, r.?laterf nurs,~ry u,<' in your '!pplication, please suo nit an
additional permit recording fee of $15. The total amount of water to be
appropriated as listed in I tern 6 of your llC\I application must be broken
do•vn to the amount of water to be used £or out-of-season irrir.atlon and
the amount to be used for related nursery use.



illia .artis
November 25, 198I
Dlf1f' t·vo

"ndn~c"' is t ,,. final r,rl)of survey m..ip for your prior permit. Since you
arc applying on the same lands as your prior Dppllcatlon, pleo~e use this
map and rewrite the acreage to be irrigated in each quarter-quarter
St'Ction In lte'TI 3 of your new application. Please put the dimt'nsions to
t,.,,. ·II tror tne northv.c-\t corner of Section 2 on your oo,

I am returning both applications and the map. Please cornplete the new
application, The old applicauon is c-ndorsed and In order to rrtain itS
oriority datl!', both apolicatlons must be re-ccived in this office on or
'><'f('re Januarv-rr, 1982.

Slnc-erely,

,.. '--fllJ<; L. HI J , l':'i,
S<'nior Water Qlghts C:.xarninN

''tH:wpc
encll'lsures
81 I ~



err" mrr«woe

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

G-7872

May 10, 1979

William J. Curtis
24450 SW Grahams Ferry Rd.
Sherwood, 0R 97140

Dear Mr. Curtis:

On March 2, 1977, we received your application for a permit to use 0.33 cubic foot
of water per second from a well for use in a nursery. Your application has been
filed and for reference is numbered G-7872.

As of this date, your application has not been approved because preliminary studies
indicate that more water may be required for some types of nursery crops that may be
currently allowed by permit.

For irrigation in Western Oregon, use of ground water is limited to a diversion of
not to exceed l/80th cubic foot per second per acre (5.61 gallons of water per
minute per acre) and is further limited to 2s acre feet per acre irrigated during
the irrigation season of each year. (April 1 to September 30) (May 1 to September 30
in some areas).

Many nursery operators have expressed a need for more water for a longer period of
time and for greenhouse use the entire year. We now have a policy enabling permits
to include the use of water for irrigation any time of the year that it is beneficial
for immediate plant growth; however, our policy regarding the quantity of water
allowable has not changed.

A cooperative study was to have been conducted by the Extension Service of Oregon
State University and the Oregon Association of Nurserymen. I am enclosing a copy of
our last information regarding the study.

If a permit were issued now in approval of your application, only l/80th cubic foot
of water per second per acre not to exceed 2h; acre feet per acre irrigated annually
would be allowed. Your application has been held without approval pending completion
of the water needs study.

If you wish to have input into the study, you should contact the Extension Service
or the Oregon Association of Nurserymen. In the meantime, any further action on
your application will be delayed.

Questions regarding your application may be directed to this office.

Sincerely,

RALPH H. JACKSON, Supervisor
ater Rights Division

RHJ: tld
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